Oconee County Planning Commission
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Application for Land Use Permit
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Date: 3/10/14

Re: Site name — BackWater Landing / Pole Removal Letter

To: Josh Stephens, Zoning Administrator for Oconee County Planning Depariment
From: R Scott Loggins / OneTone Telecom, Inc.

Dear Mr. Stephens,
Please accept the signed statement below as confimming Section 32-134(d) of the Oconee County
Zoning Ordinance.

OneTone Telecom, Inc., its successors and assigns, provide this statement declaring itself, its successors
and assigns of being financially responsiblo to ensure the proposed Utility Pole, when its no longer used to
offer Broadband Services for a continuons period of one (1) yeat, will be dismantled and removed within
one hundred twenty (120 days of the date the Pole is taken out of service.

R Scott Loggins
President
OneTone Telecom, Inc.



Re: Application for new Broadband Witeless Facility
Site Name: BackWater Landing )
Site Address:
AT Bretbas

]\Jeég (\)'Q"’:[ {ﬁ , a3 owner of the property referenced above in Oconee County,
South Carolina, hereby authorize OneTone Telecom, Ine. to pursue applications, permits and approvals
through Qconee County for the newly proposed Wireless Broadband site described above. '

| Lando\;ner mgnamresz_!‘-’*‘q/(:% Date: & -2 31 L)
Landowner name and address: )\/le_ M% A’SCG P

PO Rov 1%
Vel Spsiem 5¢ 2963
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Date: 3/10/14
Ra: Tndemnification Letter for site known as BackWater Landing
To: Josh Stephens, Zoning Administrator / Oconee County

From; R Scott Logeins / OpeTone Telecom, Inc.

Dear Mr. Stephens,

OneToue Telecom, Inc. agrees to and shall indemnify and hold Oconee County barmless from and against
any and ali actions , demands, injuries, judgments, liabilities, liems, losses, obligations, orders, proceedings,
rights, suits and any and afl cost expenses ( including reasonable attomey’s fees, litigation, expenses and
interest) arising out of damage to real or personal property or injury to any person or in any way connected
with the installation of, and / or maintenance of the Utllity Pole and antemma, including the removal of said
Utility Pole and antenna, as set forth in Section 32-138(7) of the Oconee County Zoning Ordinance.

R Scott Loggins
President
OneTone Telecom, Ine.


















Oconee County Planning Commission
415 5. Piree 5. o Walhalla, South Carsling 29691
Phone (854) 635-4218 » Fax (354) 638-4168

Applicationfor Land Use Permit

Date |.'-'.-'T-E|:."II.".“I-1-

[, [ et Leaging fowner) {agerit of cwner)

hereby make application to the Oconee County Planning Commission for

the following land usage: o
Wiretess Broadband Site

Larmpany Mamelsh [OneTone Telecom, Inc.

Lot Mumber: (5810 EInckNumﬂer;L—._ea

Ta Miap Numberis):|ngz 02 02 020

Aildrasi 336 th.-:—.-;:ukaﬁ- 1§_I!Jg:§:'ﬁﬂ_v Tariainie 50 2006

Extlathng Land e jReedengal

Cue tothe lot sze and Thefa 2w mu.-::nl:,';m'gn_q g0 ftar lase Btllity Pole:
Wegre askiag Tor sl 2rempticn toeliminate the addaioral 5010
requnerrent that |s nonmally adesd to the hoight of the pole in arder to setlafy

the sr bk reguitemizid s The tole wilh be lodated rore than 3500 mm e gy

fs the tract or parcel of land restricted by any fecarded covenant thatis

special Canditions (iF any:

contrany toor contlicts with, or prohidits the proposed activityd (I8 Biie

Asthe developer of this tract or parcel of land have wiu applisd any i o

restrictions by recorded convenant? {If yes, please attach & copy) I Jo Mer
- R 3 . _ - —

Hipplica’s Mame iOmeTane Colecrinn, i

Address IIr]I:i ittty Plav, Suite 0 | Senac, 40 20678

Mailing Adiress (30 differsnt) fpa

Phisies Mairther -5 Fux tm ber SE64-BESI2

Sigmame: - Chate IL_T;_I'. 14, 2414

Please e advised that iy is MOT EEUILDIWGE PEEMIT SPPLCATIOR, Contast the the Deares
Colily Bubiding-Cedes Office (2471519050 ar move informiziion on regayed buikding permits
oepplcations: ’ o ’



TELECOME

Dmﬂ‘l’mn&)

Datzr T4 014
T Creomee County /3, Tosh Stephens
From:  OpeTone Telscom, log O R Seoll Lopms

K The propaesed installatim of g 28° Ui‘iﬁﬁ! Pale 336 Cherokee Ridpe R, Tamessce, SC 29656 for-dic
deplosenént of Wirelass Broadband Equiptient in order o utilies aod offer Bust Mile Seaviceson the Ovonee
County heoprork knowgs the Choonen Focas. Privoce.

Drar M Staphens,

Enclased ploase find the a.]:n]:nhnai'bn af. CncTone Tekecom, Trc: for'e proposed 387wty polacsclf
ronreined micra-site m be installad turtllnﬂn]:nlﬂ-j'mr:rttﬂfa Wirgless Broedhend Site over the Oconee Coimty
[ilber Netwurk knowe as the Oooee Focus Project, 'This site will b located ot the properte ol M Eric Buby
bocated at.?rSﬁ Chernkss R}dna Rd. Tamama, B 19685 and s degighated as Creoinea Colnmy e parccl nmlsar
N32402-02 020 fot mumbers 9 & 10, Thisis a ke Incatiom 1o OneTooe Tekecom, (or o the application of i mwew
Birnasdbemed nﬂ‘-.‘nng b ] aceasy ol Civose E.‘r.rm:.- beimise i is o completely un-served ansa with b So-Tncatean
oppormniies available-ar fny hasic inemet services to theveridences of the suroundimg arces.

In our previous hoaring, we discussed the differences in waditional Czllolar ws. Breadband technalogy and how
‘thioss differante s reqaire our sites fo'be € loser 1o e mgﬂt&d Lo ations ar nelghborheods a5 well ag die powor
rejuiremments 10 operaia the equipment. When revicing the cirment Cicomes Cuu:ll:}r Cirdinances ik i= epperent that
thicre ard seotiona such a3 the Security and Minimimn Setback sectons et wers pul in place Wil public safetym
mind, W sl strongly feeld that Iis stené cases gur sites aro miors comparable to 2 raditdenel Thility / Power
GOTEBTY: BCryicing an-arra thao a dn]h:lartj.-p:fummumnm tower. Regardless, when we evuluste a0 ans o de
ploy onr sites v have ind will cootioue Lo make every altemrpt to satisly every zection of the wlanng {rdinancas.
Hiiwever, I some cases it 15 just rot possible o peactical to do =0

W'e currenity have equiproent co-becoied Bt o federal site kawen s the Loog Moanlain Fecdlity 1o the Mouotain
Bt area that =3 miles in dlstance Torn the [ake Cherobies area of Chedhiee Valley allawing 19 to sorve a pottion
of ihe lake area. Theve ara savecal goemraphical characteristics that prevent us from covering the entiee area. 1 sits
direethy op apainai the base of the monotom which shistds iF from aovemuge, which is ithisicated by & map in e
cathibits section of e packiags aod Js cotpletely surrounded by Federal Forest preventing any oppactinity fora
poladtowar site. The Tads direetly surmonndiop the Taks e soall @ size which oiakes mestimg the seiback
requiremments with 8 larper structoms impossibie, The slevarm: and Bosatiant of B per Wk of Janda-on tha
{:-pu;-u&.lugj.de 0 the Take are ot soitable for covarege witlieart depleling numeFons sites and with & limited
pprulation oF tarpct costomer demsity & successtul bupiness mode] cen oot be developel, Uver the past 4 moaths
wi have cvaluated, snalyzed with tenmputer models sod physically lested oumerous slies while werking with e
equipmenl snginsecing team and bave ‘datarmined thar with & small self contained sita Tncatad cn the ahaie
mentioned property. We can instalf custrmer o end USer TeE Squipment and then redistribte the broudbemd
sipmul to b opposite side of e bike and obtain complete covemps, This peopased sile woubd closely peserihle
the varions Tuka Posrar Emergancy Siran: bacated around the county in wariond neighborhood and roadeids fyme
saitings.

T T thlten the Therty of vocasting the relevaint scoticns of the Gednes I:mmqr Commmiestion Towers:

aed Ingnde, Eunt in Article Four, sith our ghswarsta the relevant: sections in hald beneath the acction, We I:||::11-:1.r|:
thet-upoa Feview it will be evident thet we have met-all- the neenisary requirements included in be Comumnitation
Towers t]rdlnama wlth e EXCEPII ol Secnivicy seclion 3% 138 e) thal requines [em:mg We are asking for a
spacial EACoption this scotion as this proposed 287 sive i3 sedf coninad with every pHece covered or cosloacd
and oeily Tequires a tasic 110v eleckriond cormection. We arestly appreciate vour fime and considesation io e
revicw of our application and look foromard focmorking with you and e Ceones Coanty Staft in: the firne.



Meoc 32-134. Gescral Rogquircnienis,

.['l-i.'}l [Huminatlon, Communication towers shallbe 1l luminated only a.gr-nqmrc:.d b the
Federal Communications Commmission (FCOC and/or the Federal Aviation
Admimiamation (FAAY

The proposed height of the L tility pole that we would be installing iz well vader
amy height regquirsments us cun brd scen o the site plao and drawings attwched 15
Exhibii | and requoires wo additional FOC licensing,

(bColor. Communication towers shall.only be painted with & gray, non-teflestive paint
urlesin gtheradse required by state or federml rapilations,

We will be irmt'llli'ng a1 traditiuvousl Woeodea Pole.

{e} Siems. A single SLRn, T SquUaTe fect in size which inchaded the names of the
‘companies operating the: eqmpmaut and & phoms number for cmergencies shall be
dizplayed (o a visiblc Jocation on or near the communication tower. No advertising of
any type may be attached o s communication wower.

Signstorthe po seafidentificaticn, wirding, tmerw;—:encty I"I'l]]l.‘:til.'ll]-.L and
contacl will be placed asrequired by applicable ntate and tedoral Lu

fed) Remenvial. Acommunication trwet whichuse bas been discontinucd fora continucus
period afone year shall Be ramoved within 120 ddys af the date of the éod of such pariod.
Compeiies mustmotify the oounty within 30 dass (F he GComipany. CRases opers BHcng AEE
tawer or antenna, All structures, fencing, screening and other improvements must be
repoved, and the site must be rebwmed B3t original vondition at the sompany's
CApCnss.

A tower removal letier by Scoil Loggiog of UneTape Telecom, Inc. is
attached herein us Exhibit 2 ad incorporated herein hy refercorcec

fei Socurin. A Feestonding comtiuiication tower and assoctaed siructores shiadl be.
appropriately secured by means of & wall, fenoe or other device ok least eight et In
height,

(Hi¥creening The purpose of this subsection isto establish sontrol for the visial gualily
alkammunication towars foom the ground level, A communication tower, us perlans Lo
this subrsection, inclades the tower and the lend snd everyihing within the required
gc:',unt_', tencing including any ulbier Building and eqoipment. The sereen Shﬁ“ b a-
micirmuta of ten feet of land surrounding (hetower except for ane servie secess. An
appropriate plant material screen shall be evergreen plants of & quality and planted in
accordancee with the standards of the American MNuraprymen Assooinlion that are
Indigenous or native o The county area, Such plantings shall be: Elppl"l}p-l'lﬂ-t{.'-|}' apacad-and
of such & side 5085 to achieve a dense soreenwith'a mm:munl hem]:ut of $1% feet within &
three-vear pEI‘IDd from erection of atower. Addittonal soreening with decidoous of
cvergreen trees in desirable and endouraped, E:mtmg regs shal%‘m ‘preserved Unless |
waiver has been granted by the planning director to S'BIE#-IWEI:.-' cut specifind trecs. I m
gxtreme or onpsga! siuations and whens it is praven impossible (o pr&parl}“ CORSHICT
e planl. taterial soreen, the phnnmg director may grant petmission to COMETIGE ihe

- saeurity fence a5 8 solid masonry wall, citherbrick oratucca-type finjuh with. o minimum
height of six feet above pround Jevel and construeted in accordance with applicalle
construction codes. A certificate ol aeeppansy shall nol be issned by the county codes



departiment unil Lbe required planting is completed, When the accuparey of g
sirycture 18 desired prior to the completion of the required planting, a certificate of
preypemey may he issucd onlyif the owners or d-zve:lupnzar.s provide tothe COUNtY 2
form of surety satisfactory 1 the county sHoroey wnd in an amownt cqual to 131
percent of the casts of the remsining plant materiala, related materials, und
installation (with the gosts agreed to by the planning director ordesignes). The torm
ol the surety shall be i confonmity with the land development regulations for thie
county, All required planting mu be installed and approved by the first planting
season following issuance of the certificate of occupancy orhond wall be forteited 1o
tha Couny. The owners and their apents shall be mspﬂnuhie for providing,
protecting, mnd maintaining all required plant nlaterial in healthy condition..
replacing wnheaithy or dead plants within one yeur or by thenesx pluunng MR,
whichever comes tiret. Replacement material shall conform to the original intent of”
the approved pian,

Weare asking for g spei"iﬁ] e:eﬁip’tlnn dwe’to the residential applicetion aad the 31
containment of the shte,

{Eldntenne capaciy! wing dead. The communication tower shall be designed ta
withstand winds iy gecordance with Mhl.-'l:.'.l.M"IL-‘-& =2z (lafest rw:smn} standards;
Certification (o o siructural enginesr registered in the state shall constitute proof
that sweh standard hias. h-:-m met,

The ANSLEIA/TLAZIZ letter nud struchiral analyvsis repart by South

Carolina Licensed Professions] Engioter, Robert Young of The Booth and

Aszacigtes firm located in Raleigh, NC. Buoth aod Assoclaies have an

cxtensive backgronwd ln working with wonden pole manofarturers and

Eﬁxi':t h%,wd wompankes fn both traditienal and wirelesa delivery methoils,
at

(RIPEC Heense, The owmer ofa communication tower shall paaiess avalid FOC license
for the proposed activity, or at the discretion ol the board, the cwner shall provide other
substantial docurmentation in lisn of FOC licensing proving to the biard thatthe owner
has & venliable history of satisfactory comniunications tower construction and

pperation:

Oor Equipeient located at this site will operate on the 2.4 on-licensed spretras s
regquines ap P licewse,

f“j}}e-:agu feir mn!-!'.l'P.l'e st A new conumunication towershall be designcd o
appommodate additional antenmae 5z provided for clzewhere in this artichs.

The shig is a Utility pole and wonld not he Appicahie,

iSafery-codes. A communicarion tower shall comply with all applicable hoalth,
nuizance, nolse, fire; building snd safoty code requitements.

One'Tone Telocom, Inc. acecpts and acknowladges, and wiltfully comply with,
thiz provigion.



(K)Orsiarice, befween towers. & pmpnsed communication kower shall mot be permitted
within 1300 feed of an existing communication rower wirless the applicant cerlifiex to
the board that the exrsting communicabon lower dogs not et applicant's
specifications and applicant's technical design requitemants; or that 2 co-location
apreetent oould not b obteined.

There are uo existing structures In the acen ud our Wiroloss Hroadband 1 qoipment
i# a completely differ=ut techuology and wonll have encounter sverwhelming
interference If loeated on 2 ienditiodal cellulur type tower,

plicaion of courdty land weeremdations: Lacd develop 1 lent regubations and other
;ﬁmmhﬂ sfﬁndards shail apply o the use, wnless otherwise provided in this article.

ﬂ.]]pllcnuta accept and aeknovwiledps, ‘and wib i'h.lhr cormply whih this

provisizn.

(nidfinimem serhacks. Minirmunl setbacks of communication tower {not ineluding guy
anchors) must be & minimum distancs squal taanc foot horizontally: for svery one foot
n histght plus 56 [Ee1 fnm:

¢ 1% AH ot lines of residential or commercial propity.

£27 lhancm‘cstpmntnf'anyqtruc:-tur:rrrmtmgmmlmumﬂ!ﬂnda.ﬂ‘_ﬂlﬁr
human pecupaticn o pat forth i applicable illding codes adopted by

_ the county. |

(3} Properties or districts designated historie,

(2} Propertiss containing churches, sr:}mr_-.ls., cilleges children's homeas
and shelters, hospitals and nuvsing homes: execpt that
communication faciliies which nlest the delinition of spealth twar in

segtion 32-132 may Be permilled by speciol exception
an these pripeties
{9y The right-ol-way ol all strests and poads,

AR the praposed site i is 28" fret in heipht, this prv::-vlsmn wonld require
avjuimum seibacks of 78 feet, The proposed pote will be set back muze
tham 78" fest from any Sxistiog propety lioe road, or residential
atructure; as shawao in Ezhibit 3.

Sec 324075 Additional requirements for locatien nesrthe county sirport.

() With the exceplion of tawers for aemnaut:cal PUPpOSes, iy e Sass may a
SOTMIMUTHGANOn 1wEr penetrats any imaginary surface, as deseribed in
chapterid olithe Code of Fadaral Begulations; Fedesal Aviation Regulation
{FARY Part 77, arsocisted with existing or propoacd runwayzat any:
publich owned  airport All commuonications towers logated within the
firgt 12,000 foct of the approach surface of an cwiafing or propodacd mimway:
at such - fagility, ot wjth.l.u the horizonial surfdce associatesd with sioch
runways asdeseribed in FAR Part 77 shall be lighted. Such towers shall
be itluminated by strabe lights during dayfight and twdlight howrs, and red
lights durine nighttine howrs., '

Mot applicable,



{h;ll}*mnp:.-' of any planswhereby & cornmricalion ey willbe Jocated

within such 12 noofoctarea shall be provided by theapplicantothe
coutiy airperimaneper andihecounty planning direetorfor comment;
Any cotimnéntsshall be made within tén day 2o ldeliveny to such mansger
with aeopy 1o the planning dissctor aid the applicant. Prior o issvance of o
b i|:l1'Iigﬂl::j:}'r|11'1'1 theapplicant shall provide documcntation o the planning
directar the propased communicabons tower has boen reyviewed by the
Federal Aviation Administratien {FAA), 1130 reguited, and thisat a Ooadine of
na hazard toair navigation has been determiingd,

Mot applicaible:
Sec.32-136. Maximum heipht of fresstanding commiiication towers,

The maxiroum height of freestanding communication towers shall he sz
fiol I

Hstrict Micimum Sheight

[Feidantial

Mol exceeding 175 feer

_omnmeriial

;Nnt cxecoding 200 fert

Industrialfagricnltural {NoLeacealing 250 Teet

(i)

(2

The Ttility pale apphcation we are sechiog o deploy s 28" in height above mrownd

S 32-1 38, Application Requircmeits,

The following information shall be submitted [oe all applications for
ppproval of 8 comitunication tower!

Speeificaons, Two.copicsof the spevi fications e proposed strocigres and
antemmas, including description of design E-hﬁrﬂﬂﬂl‘fﬂﬁdﬁ- and Tnaterial.

'I'kia informative can be found lu the Site Flass aod Diawings
Fopared hg'Eﬂwn.rds ard A=sociates Snnrfingbgnd
Eng‘iné'ering Firm attached hervdo a3 Exhibit 1 & 2

Htte plert. Twocopies of o site plan deaws to scale showing propenty boundarics;
communication tower location, communieation tower hetght, suy wires and
anchers, existing streciures, photographs-or elevation drawings depieting typical
design of proposcd struetures, parking, fcnui:&,-lundql::?'le; plan, and existing land
e T adjaceat property. A site plow 15 not requiked I antenna isto be mouwnted
an 4 gpproved cxisting suctoree, Frototvpicel drawinga indicatings variow ypes

nf‘uqu.g}imcnt try b Josemtescd wn the cotornunication fower may be submitted at the
‘tinte of the per

mit application. ldentification of the owners of all antennac and
guaipment o he fopated on the aie. Other equipsrent may:-be added o the
camn | unication tower withaor additicnal permits of inspections as long as
electrical witing is hot required.



This mformation can be found 1a the Site Plans u.ud Druw:u[u
Erfpared ky Edwards and Associates, Surveylug o
ppipsecing Firm atiached bercto gz Exha it 1 &2

(3t Loestion map. Twocapies of @ eurrent mag, o update foran existing
map on file, showing locations of applicant’s anlennae, coverage areas,
facilities, EXisting comblunication towees, and propused
comimunication towers, servlng any property within the oty are
required. An applicant may request that specific proprietary or
confidential information be withheld from the public record.

A site Location Hext Mzap iy included as Exbibit 4. OdeTone reéquest that (his
be withheld from public record.

(AN ey gubhorizatics. Wikken sulhorizution Tom the site owrer for
the. application,

A letter of suthorizutiva food Mr. Erle Roby, pmp:rty owier, is attached
ud Exhibdt 5.wud lncorporated. hereiv by reference.

£3) Visual inpact araivsis: A line of sight analysis showing the potential visnal and
aegthitic impact on adjacent residehsial distrcts,

Site Photos and the surrsundiog arvas and listed a¢ Exhiibit &

(&) Alfernative 1o co-location oF steaith design, Co-located or stealih dcsi,p__,-né whall
be required unless s sfactory documented evidence cin be provided hdicating

Mot Applicahle

{Pilndemnity; The appl'i:mﬂl rengst s By esrlifieate fram & repistered enpineer
that the proposed facility will sontain only equipment mceting FCC mules, and
st e with  the planning direclor & wriken indemnification of the cowty and proof of

Emhﬂﬁ_',: Insurance o Ananeial a]:n]ﬂ{]r lo respeomid ko wlaims B o
81, voo, o000 In the aggregate which Ay arize from operation of the facility
during its tife, at no cost to the courty, in & forme approved by the county atomey,

The Indemaificatiun Lester by Seoit Logpinsof OmeTone:

Telecom, [oc. isuttached hereto ss Exhibit & and incorporutd
hereinhy reference. The Certificuite of Tnsuwraoce furOoeTunn

Telseon, Inc: will besubmihted noder separate cover to be incloded

in Exhibit 7

(Eydpplication ey All communication tower applieations shall include acheck
misdde out To the colnty tregsurer in an amount 1o be dewsrmined by the plarming
director, based upon a schedule of fres eacted by the oMty council,
Aﬁdmnnal fecs may be imposed in order to-offeet the cogts associated with
processing applications for special exceptions, appeals, or yaranogs.

A checkin the amonni of 325000 iz tocluded.



OneTone

TELECOM:®
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Date: 8/19/14
Re: Site name — Lake Cherokee / Pole Removal Letter
To: Josh Stephens, Zoning Administrator for Qconee County Planning Department

From: R Scott Loggins / OneTone Telecom, Inc.

Dear Mr, Stephens,
Please accept the signed statement below as confirming Section 32-134(d) of the Oconee County

Zoning Ordinance.

OneTone Telecom, Inc., its successors and assigns, provide this statement declaring itself, its successors
and assigns of being financially responsible to ensure the proposed Utility Pole, when its no longer used to
offer Broadband Services for a continuous period of one (1) year, will be dismantled and removed within
one hundred twenty (120 days of the date the Pole is taken out of service.

R Scott Loggins
President
OneTone Telecom, Inc.



Re: Apmliceston for e Broadbend Wirsled Pasity
Som-Addvmst 306 Cherckae Rides B, Temasisy, BC HGhE

i é'_ﬁ-fi'- @ EHEEunm_HMWMMME_MCW.
ey Teokin, hevely sutloortee e ooh Telsome, Tow. 10 funme agpiicadic I-.ptnﬂuﬂdmhis
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Date: 8/19/14
Re: Indemnification Letter for site known as Lake Cherokee
To: Josh Stephens, Zoning Administrator / Oconee County

From: R Scott Loggins / OneTone Telecom, Inc.

Dear Mr. Stephens,

OneTone Telecom, Inc. agrees to and shall indemnify and hold Oconee County harmless from and against
any and all actions , demands, injuries, judgments, liabilities, liens, losses, obligations, orders, proceedings,
rights, suits and any and all cost expenses ( including reasonable attorney’s fees, litigation, expenses and
interest) arising out of damage to real or personal property or injury to any person or in any way connected
with the installation of, and / or maintenance of the Utility Pole and antenna, including the removal of said
Utility Pole and antenna, as set forth in Section 32-138(7) of the Oconee County Zoning Ordinance.

R Scott Loggins
President
OneTone Telecom, Inc.
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Dear W, Stephens,

Thanlcyoa samuch Tor sllowing s thie spportunity to provids you with
mare information and elarifieation tesome of the gueEstions that were asked
regarding ourEaning réqmr&me*ﬁtk Enclosed yau will find itemized answers.

t“lfr__Pﬁi_u.h Guestion n Section 32 — 1 78-182. You will alsa find additicngt
information about the managom Rl of Whetsione Academy,

We ook Torward to working withoyou'in the future, Pledse don't hesitate 1o
contact me if there is more infatmation vou need prios Lo the COMMmunity
migeting,

sncernly,
=1 2] i L b
g ol T 1 o \ i Jd_f,
/ rI :-.ri t_}_ié?"‘{_ff_q g it S '{f Sﬂ- Hoted e 'F;
i ; E"’I
hargaret Gearge, M5, LBSW, LCAS
Birortor
Whetstone Acadeny
BE4-638-6005

185 Brianstans Road < 2 0. Box 85 % Mountsin Hesl 0296604
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Whetstone Academy, LLC

SC tax ID is 46-4012082.

Owners:

Roy B Cook 1l
PO Box 66826%
Charlotte, NC 28266

Sharon Laney
3317 Clemons Road
Scottsboro, Al 35769

Fotu Soliai
237 Windsor Forrest Circle
Fletcher, NC 28732

Sharon Stricker
1457 Cheohee Valley Road
Tamassee., SC 29686



jstephens
Text Box

jstephens
Text Box

jstephens
Text Box

jstephens
Text Box


5&: )

b 384 RINADIT

Faxs Bos 617 G

e LI T wﬁﬂ&ﬂwﬂﬂﬁ:ﬁf&m i G‘."g
'iyrh',&_;ﬂfkh':hljrq_.tﬂdﬂﬂfﬂ ok

s

i Ser32—178

(3} A copy of license or application for a Hitense to the stare départment of
socialservicas to operate a group facihity

- *We have contacted D55 and have spokien with Jackie Lowe, Heensing
Manaper. Weare currently working with her in an effort to get an updated
letter of exemption. You will fird our original letter explaining our
exempiionas wel as recent ematls atitlining our efforts.

T g
Dot G TG,

Cirector

Whetstene Academy

15 Rrigns Lake Road € P, Boi 87 S fMountain Rest) SCI5651



Serving Children and Families

LILL1AN B KOLLER, LD, A HALEY
ETI.TE um;fm OERECH.

April 19, 2011

Mz, Shaon Siricket

Hengd of Schoal

Whetstone Acaieniy

PO BoxR? _
Mourtain Rest, South Carclina 20664

D W4, Siecket

This fetter is 1o follow ap on our telephone i i | nunm;:u.fma:‘dmg YOIr Tl = pogsibly e
Yicensed as 4 resfdential proug cure faeility for children by the Souh Caroling Depanment of
Social Services We e sleffed yeur program’s wiilten doctimentathon and have determined
that Whetstone Academy is exempl from leensies i this time, Flowever . your facifity will be
subiect to Forlher review ag yout propram beping, Should O Make any changes to the admizsion
Heuiremetis, mn:lu:lmg A great&t ertphasis o treantent and less on academics; and your dates
of operation, please contact the l[ﬁensnig: un immediately as the changes may impact this
decision.

Goed Tuck o you and the stadf ag you all bepin opezations. I we can be of assistanes to o in
the futuee; please feal thee 1w comactus at the Growp HomeChild Placing Ageney Licensing and
Remniamory wmit at (S03) BOR-783T:

meerely,

Q Titeen [Siariesi
fammicia Boswell, MSW, LISW-AP
Growy Home/Child Placing Agency
Licensing and Repulatory Services

B CHLITH 5 ACE T, TP P TR T SRCHZA, B R LT, L AR, T, b Db B G, sk 1B
UER 3TE. “ALEES 0L A"




M3 Stricker,

Thank you for the email and phone calls, | would like to speak with you. Whatig tha brest mumber
and tHme teceall yey ?

Jackie

Jaetuefing Shulor Lows
Licensing Manager
Foster Home, Group Home and CPA Licensing & Regulatory Senices

5C Bepartent of Social Servites
PO Box 1520, Coludmhia, 5C 292407
Phone;-803-338-7511

Fene B03-BO&-706G5

Jacquelne: L oedldss. s o

From: Siiaron Strckar [mailhe: SSiricker @uhetstonaacsiamy ora]
Sert: Tuesday, AugLEI: 19,2014 10:49 AM

Toe Lowe, Jaoqueline
C= Sharon Stricker i
Subfedy Whetstome Acadsmiy

Drzar Ms: Lowe,

Good moming! This note reforences my phone message to you yesterday altermoon and this
morting

1 have attached the leftet that M3, Boswell wrote for ws In April 2011 when we opened.. As
vou can see, she asked that we contact your affice in the event of any changes in admission

requircinents or dates of operation. Nothing at Wheistone has changed since Ms. Boswell's
imifial review.

We are cuerently planning to buoild & new dormitory fueilily for ihe school and the Oconee
County Ordinance 32 roquires that we have a currenthy dated letisr tegarding our statis. As
stated earlier, nothing has Lhangf:d al Whetstone, and we ask for vour assistance in this letter.

Alse, our web addrss s wwwowhetstoneacadensvore. Ploase visit, and feel free to contact me
with further guestinns,

+ Thank you 5o tuch,
Sharum Sincker

Sharon Stricker, M.5., M.Ed,
Head of School
Whetstene Acadeny
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Wi arg-havirg a1 oraduption shis momilng, bk s sann a5 e oust aifes” woirs |:-a:~5|n1a Fiee e Reime, | ik wet uor i, o ml‘as
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“Sanan
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Mz, Stricker,

Thanks for speaking with Lauren Staudt and me this afrernoon, As dlscissed, we will need updated
infarmation regarding your program. You will need to provide infarmation regarding any dosures
for holidays-or other special imes. any changes or additions te sendces you provide, and make
necessary chanpesto your website,

We look forward to recelving Information from you.
Jackie
Jlacqueling Shuler Lowe

Licensing Manager
Faster Home, Group Home and CPA Licensing & Regulatory Seniices

SC Department of Soclaf Seryloas
PO Bew 1520; Colermbia, 5C 29202
Fhone: 803-398-7511

Fax; 2803-898-700%

ety s

Shamﬂ. 51-_.-1.:5;Er SRS S e -]_ e e e e e e e i e
Sent: Tuesday, Auguist 19, II:IH 12:01 PM

Top Lowe, Jacoueline
Subjact: Ra Whetstnine Aradermy

Hj Jackie,

Thaghs for getting back so quickly. [ am available now through 4:30pm loday ol B64-638-
GR0S.

Looking forward to voor call,

Shsron

O Aug 19, 2004, at 11:1%5 AM. Lowe; Jacqueline <Facqueline ] .nwa’ﬁdss.gggglﬂ? wrotc:




Frenrt. Lo, e nlineg 1o s elra: L:-'.-rel:!"'tana 300N
Subject: RE:'Whetaons Acadeemy
Dte! Aupaat 19, 2074 ot &30 Fut
Too Bharon Slicker 255 ackar S aletor rcadamy o
G Brawdt, Leairen .gundn BraudtEdssse coy

M=, Stricker,

Thanks for speaking with Latiren Staudt and me this sftemionn. Acdlseurssed, we will nead updatad
infarmation regarding vour program. You will need to provide infermation regarding any closites for
halidays oF other speclal imes;, any changes or additions to serdces you provide, and maks necessary
changes toyour website:

We laak forward to raceiving information from you.

Jackie

tzcqueline Shules Lewe’
Licensing Manager
Foster Home, Grivap Heme and-CPA - Licensing & Regulatony Services:

-5 Depa tment of Social Senvices

Per Sow 1520, Columbia, SC-29202

Phowe: BO3-B98-T511

Fax: BO3-538-7085

Jaciueline. Lowed dss s o

L This cmail mnd anv files transmaitted with it are confidential and are miended
solely for the-yse of the individual or enfity Lo which they are addressed. This commumication
may contain material protected by HIPAA legislation (45 CFR. Parts 160 & 164). If you are not
the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this pmail to the intended recipient,
bie advised that You have teceived this email in crror and that arty use, dissentination, forwarding,
printing-or copying of this email s stricily - prohibited, [f you have receivied this email iy ecror,
please nntify the sender by rephying to this email and then delete the email from your computer
Thank You
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Eﬁﬂ-ﬁﬂ-ﬁi 85 Whetstons Acaderny Special Exception Application

Sec; 32-179. HEqulrErnEﬂLh lar Sketeh Plass snd Preliminsry Development Plans:

(L3An gecountmg of tolal gereage in the tract and any proposed
subdivision of parcels)

See Page I attached Tax map F80-00-07-012, 18,024, 125, no
seehdday ufm? af parcedy iy regeested.

Total Avreqee: 5691 AC
(2 parranpement. shupe, dimensions, and-ares of proposed development;
Aee Pape 2 attachied Yheet U-101

{(3lacahon ol cxisting progetty Heds, cassincnts, road righis-ol-way,
buildings, or ather public ways Hd]ﬂlﬂ]]l“ the tract to be de velaped;

See Page 3 eftachied Tax muip $80-00-01-012, $18, 624, 125

(1Al znment, rheht-ofvway widtheand chartDeaton of propoesed roads;
See Puge 4 pirachied Tax map #80-00-01-012, 414, Efi”#, 025

() Fopography by contour at mtervals of pot mors than ten foet (a3 fron
LISGS guad shects):.

See Page 2 aftached Sheet C-411]
(BTMan seale, north.arcow, and date:

AT sheets cotein Si?.cu'er, Aorth Arrow and Date:



iy

{TINamefaddressitelephone number of legal owner or agent and the

professional (survevor or engineer) who will undertake detailed lavoul

and improvements dosioi
Contractor: Zorn Company, PO Box 842, Seneca, $C 29679

Engineer: Land Planning Associntes, 110 West 17° Ave, Easiey, SC
29648

,{E]Lﬂc ation of watercourses and land subject o Mooding based on 2 100-
vear frequency flood;

No Flooding areas exist, There is a pond on the property that will not
be affected i any maney from the proposed New Constriciton,

(DT he existing and proposed vses of land throushout the developmoent,
Tite land is currenty used as a Boys Boarding School and will
continge (o be the same after the cxpansion. The expansion is o new

i ﬂr.l’.‘;l:ﬁ'ﬂf_:r.

(101 Proposed method of water supply and wastewater trcatment and
other ulilily semaces;

W#fﬂ’ﬁuﬁgap:‘y will cine from ;tjke curreni wefl and wastewarer will be
By an existing Septic Svstem that was previowsly installed bused on
gnticipation on this new dormiiory.

{1 T Theproposed name of the deyelopment;

Crrrently and will continue to be Whetstone Academy

(12)The ownerideveloper shall submit a sketch plan of this enfire iract
even though the subdivider's presenl plans call for the actual

development of onlya part of the properly.

See Page | attached Tax map #80-00-01-112, #I8, 024, 025
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Operation and Maintenance Plan
Whetstone Academy Water System

Revision 01, February 2012

SC DHEC Public Water System ID: 3770106
‘Oconee County, South Carolina

Prepared for:
Whetstone Academy
186 Brians Lake Road
Mountain Rest, SC 29664

Prepared by:
Goldie & Associates, Inc.
210 W, North Second Street
Seneca, SC 29678

Goldie & Associates Project #1444.1.2



Part A — Standard Opersting Procedures & Maintenance
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Table of Contents
Stapdard Operating Preceduares,
Operation & Maintenance Manpal
for
Whetstone Academy Waler System
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Weter Quality Monitorng

Reporting dand Fublic Mutifications

Samplirg wnel Aualytical Frocedurty

Zprrple Siting Flan

Valve and Hydrant Meintenance Procishees (Valve/Hydrant haintenances Records
ta be attached)

Uni-Directional Flashing Brogrsn

Tristrfection Progedurss for Tines and Tanks

[k Detertion srd Bepait Program {Repuir Records to be &tachod)
{rosa Connecken Control Progeam

.....

safety { N7 TN BOH )
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Operation
D&yl Marcative end Figures
Water Disebition Systomn Map

Techinical Deoments
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Water System Opevation Marrative
for
Whetstone Academy Water Systen

TTenera

Whetstone Acederny 38 lodated i6 the norhorn pertion of Oeongs County (see Figere 1)
Whetstone Avardemy will operens 8 poishle watsr disibmtion syaion o serve & ﬂu_wtrmwrﬂﬂ.
semrraity popledon of inftally 3 & 5 atdents, spdsprliglimprnapasibeal facmtle SR
Th waes aysteir ia opersted und SCOUEC Systan BTIN0S. Toizbiewater i p1{|ml‘:-d te
4 l,-;:“l*l-em and batarpoms, WWater supply e providod frbm the sndsting water su':-pi-w well

Orverall Water Svstem

a7 Bha e, the systa |5 compased ol o (27 bladder storuse M,h-s_ one (1) 28-apm wiel]
seith [ 5-gprmn well pume and appislenances, as will ad waler services, valves el 4 hlpwilT
Aonepeend man of Whestione A bademy?3 exising walir gyshim € 255cked i Gustior T,
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PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT AND OPERATE | FleNoc 2041020015
; Onslz Wazivemter System County” Deomme
| Naine; PAUL MATHIS | Frogram Coge: 38
Typa Fecliy: BOaroma sCHOOL Addrese: T:!u H,mrrim HETEZDEM System Coder 20
S bl v o, Silw: 198 BRIANS LAKE RD TR, OBG-00-01-013
Bloveke:- Lt MOUNTAIN REST, 50 28654 Vatar Supphr  PUBLIC
PERMIT m;:umucrhﬁwfusmmmnm&
i Dty Flew (gpd): 1470 Tank Sizem [gal); Sastc Tank- dsip Pramp Charmber: | Grease Trap 1000
LTAR: 4D s:: ,;",_','“L ?-w'rmﬁgzz ww:h:i 96 Haw, Dgih (il 48 __;5, Higity. Cioghh {18y 28 af
it O Min Pumip Capaaity: G ab SR Akl ft. o Hand AR
sPEﬂnummummunmm
nqs'FEHuTI.BEr!'Eﬁ:'I:rm % m%ﬁg.mwmnwm
See Attached Page...
Toshlles it nbet e et dod af $35-H1ES pric to
Sy g contfrusfion  sn e b Sedias
Fﬁnﬂnm COMZTRUCT STaTEM BIAGRA [ ! fot AC. TS
Fod morg,
[ ;
B lalimy L4
T
']
i

s ST o 7 /4 SRy [
DR T R b PReimcE b Apgeaioios Under thoe A st Procrd anos Axt

Tl Pyl wrll| hﬂnlmﬂmmuﬂwmﬂmmummmm
Thwtw ety ey o Aiobinn s Fos for Chan e fr i be Pemall thot Buguing o Bils Bk hation




PEHMIT T0 EGMETRucT AND DFEFthTE ' File Nuymber. Wiz
Cnglte Wﬂtﬂwtﬂr Ejl'ﬂﬂm Cnunt;r' Crecnae

B e i et Tty e S T L MR o e
= - . e p—

aahanuummmlnhmrmmwﬂ
T3 FEMAT i BITE AFE OIS . AN CHANCER T4 4T SYFTEM MUST BE AP HOVED BY DHES

AR PR PRRTED CHARGES WALL WO THE PERLRT.

- KEEP THE THREE UPPER 28" STONE DRAINLINES WITHIN 120 OF THE EXI2T] NG BLILEING (KEEP THE
"DRAINLINES ABOVE THE HOLLY TREE)
KEEP THE THREE LOWER 14" STONE DRAINLINES WITHING 170 OF THE EXISTING BUILDING (30" WA DEPTH
ON THE LOWER THREE DRAINLINES BELOW THE HOLLY TREE) !
KEEF THE DRAINLINES 25+ FROM THE DITCH ;
INSTALL THE DRAINLINES EXACTLY WHERE SHOWN i

+ PUMP THE EXISTING 1000 GALLON SEPTIC TANK ANH CONVERT IT INTD A GREASE TRAP (SEE ATTACHED
“BHEET

SET A NEW 2500 GALL ON BEPTIC TANK
. PLAGE ALL KITCHEM WASTE INTO THE GREASE TRAP
" RESTROOM WASTE WiLL BYPASS THE GREASE TRAP AND G0 DIRECTLY INTO THE SEFTIC TANK
WASTE LEAVING THE GREASE TRAP WILL THEN NEED TC ENTER “THE SEPTIC TANK
| USE THE EXISTING B0 DRAINLINE ANDY INSTALL 527 OF ADCITIOMAL 287 STONE DRAINFIELD AND 400 OF
- ADCATIONAL 14" STOME DRAINFIELD
DRAJNLINES MUST FOLLOW LEVEL SURFACE CONMTDURS
USE STEP-DOVWNS BETWEEN LINES ,
D0 NOT DRIVE OR PARK OVER THE SEPTIC SYSTEM

KEEP THE BEFTIC SYSTEM 5+ FROM THE FOUNDATION AND FFIEIF"EHT'T' LIMES
DRAINLINES MUST BE 105 ON CENTER :
SEPTIC SYSTEM MUST BE KEFT 100 FROM THE WELL

"OHECT7TE A,



-
-

-

o
=" $DUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF M0l 3
i HEALTH AND ENVIRGNMENTAL COM ¥
e ; AT 70 O T NI CCERT I A DE T NMENT, Vel MTROL
_ﬂb—:—- ' ]HD'WIDI.H-L H'ﬂ.ﬁ.ﬂE TREA !HT ﬁHD DISPOSAL BYSETEM
#i;;mt wo 91020050 Tpa Faginy . RES1dential [Private Shap) yilan Canigary 360,
ame Brian J. & Kim O, Kauer waking sddrees 71 BoTkeley Dr. Clemsan, SC 2563%
Fubdaunisgimart swoat _ GH-38 Bloer F=2 _ L Toou Water Supply _ Private
Mmmﬂnﬂs AKETCH OF RECOMMBENOED INGTALLATION @
Yax. Ent Ell.rlg,- Horw : !
Loating Rt | .
Tora SielE] Eﬂﬂ gal. ."I
) Chgarihy
Trénches: - Langll At = -HI
L ~ o
Wi, Dgpan_BLEA oo .
SoreDaph 14" - TR
Whia. Pyrg Capacity B8 g e i3
o BLALA .o Had ,:A&fj_ — “?'I
BPECIAL mrnucmu*mmmmcm i /lﬂl 3 |
*¥een system S0' from well.- 3 |
! |
."II I -_1:‘J|'
IILLI | bi|£'Ab :
| |
[ | . 3
1 - F
! I..[ 2
i
ACTUAL INETALLATION BEETCH OF ACTUAL INFTALLATION
Inzialiar
Thris} Mig O
el Ins et = e hic o T
Werast At Tstances fraen 2 g
Epateam t; — B— ]
Wall o -
Enunoation 2 o
Prepeety S Ine & o
I.I!'I'IFI.:IIJI'ﬂn'qHI H”J i -:I"- e
Sbgam e L : bz
e Hle, (rada Readinga @
Fe 8.5 FEiT i
fradi
SEIR &5 e \:
Ik -
I W
e
Yo
1
i 4

T NCF AR T AT B TREE LIF

fHiz cEnTIF) Ne
Exued Ay _
DHSC1TE REE 10BN

ESRTHE #YITEM DR THE

& ﬂ.pgn'.‘u.l‘ﬁ.l’! By

EaltiZ’{

THAT |T/>".. 'UH‘:“Q’E?UFEF&T KMNDER ANY QR ALL COMOITIONE
DEIB-W/_




La

S @

- BOUTH CRAOLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

g

e PERMIT TD CONSTRUCT-CERTIFICATE OF FINBL APPROVAL

o INDIVIDUAL. BEWABE TREATKEMT AND DISPOSOL SYSTEM !
Subdivisian:
Lot and Block Nao:

- Tasy Map Nusber:

~BRIAM HEUER
FE BPOx b1

LB BRIANS LAME RD
MT. REBT SC 29644

Water Supply: WELL
Receipt. Mo: L2999

Bite:
Fcility: ROURE
Fee Rapunt: 50,850

Application date: @2/26/9&
AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRDL
TR

B

ry BAB-PR—Ol-818
EHIHME LARKEE RD
Contractam:

Frank Musber: |

BYSTEM BRPECIFICATIDNS
Est. Daily Flowe IZ&0 gpd

Loadang rate: @,.5@ g/rtz

Tank Sizeds): 1800 gal
Fermitted Systen: 1@@
“PeErmit Datw B2/26796 Bys

E

j&ﬂﬁﬁég
26.-in
S8 in

o

L&

Trenches: Hai
Total langth:
Width

Pleawinum deptii
‘Materiald STOM
Deptihs a0y

Min pumsp map:

=t Tt heads

BPECIAL INETnuETInys
lirtfg ﬁ:[;é fglé

Pk =Tl = .

gpEm

ACTUNRE. TNETALLATION

TaAk ManuFacturer:

Hipe Manufacturer:

Pusp Manufactumer]

TR
Heargat Rctwsl Distances tos
Well: fiks fE
Faundatione &= ¥t
Froperty Lines Y ft
Streamn; -~mpd £t
Impoundeent : i £t
Line PNo, Erade Readings
ﬁ R
:5 e - L )
5 Sale S-le Sils
£ N
1|. ] ;E"._ k
g ) ‘:EE
.j' 1 -

AP P WD MR B
Issued hys:

TION PROPEALY LBEES MY 18 ALL {NOITIONE.

Date: B2/ 28796 Cote MNumbee: i3
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WALHREL A, SE 29881
[ =R e TRTE CE T TR T T S
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TH8 BOOMER DR

(BB B3b—4185



-HiJ:_-'.'."\JL!i:I:IH'.\'..'I.'.::l'.
B QRSN pOn UL & LEdGT DS NGRHTONY & AAH NELTEE PEEE @ B0 D0 Dosdspu g
AT T BEMFE S PO ARy OO0 Ty SR g e laEay AR R  UasLApU Y AR _'Ts“ut.u_:-s
; [ unlay . . ] ] N
TONITND Y TVINEWNOYI AT oy TSV El 3 0 TR AR LAVEIT YRTI0HY I 0L 155

SATRIAESY DU DR O0 TR ey
mbedac} yiesgy juane
T A VL RALILE AN e Al

0N POSaEaRITY | ungin_;:]
SLOIIE SR IR IS T iR N a!m:l.[ll:i_f.;

S i PTG
P e L
ey ] " I ERCR L e i

CHRE T 2N HITRS] ILva

_ _ TLRET O uaENEIRNY BuTinIR 3 yihog
i CUBEOH W g g paly LEF PRIIE WONPMTEAY 50 S373) 5 1odeFun Fj Ui s 81 [eanddde oopendoosy |

ON CRNOLLIGENDD TYIDAdS

ALOLLE AN WILSAY
LSRN ANENA a0 GAGIAGHS HA LY AL

Fandd SNEPdN PUT T ROUT (RO Lag o
AP A e Aiddns g e o [[oay TRAUAPEEAY AUFISEG g o IS S CHLTH S 3T 40N S

A3 TALNGOT
WILRAS WTLG M AWBAVIY INOLSHA STIVN 13AP0N

Ve PAdLIISIRGE "N AN g pajep
WAMCTEDET N flomy)  unnannsua ) IBpUR paiikad  Uiageds ST Aigmed wogn wonmads A

FLLE$99A2- 0% 1§34 MavIna o
€18 T SN YT 98]
ANHIY. N INOLSI IR SO0 QINNST
NOLIYHAL0 OLKT A0V T4 OL T¥ ADHAIY TVLT

P R R e b e P

AT S 0 A P b,
t-l\|II||'|:|>u||-;?:| R R | ) ’

B R TE E e R R E R ]




f’ I. DESCRIPTION OF WATER SYSTEM 22-119 G‘f’)

A, Svetem Typer Now-Thronsiem, MNap-Commzmity

B. Distribufion’ System Classification; Group 1, Distribution Operator Grade ™Y, or or oilerwine
determined By the Sowh Coroling Department gf Health. and Environmentil Control. per Spaih

Crroine Code of Lawsdd-55-4{b (L) and 40023320 .

Mazimum Nomber of Allowable Taps: 2

Relinble Syatew Capaclty: 33407 gations per day

-

Sorface Water Treatment Foeilitios: Wone

5 o og o

Groundwater Sources/Trextment Facifies:

Well Namc. LatitudeLongiude  Well 1D Yiekd (jrpm) Capicity (gpd) | Tréatincnts

[ Whetcng | | ;
| | NO TREATMENT/
[ A;rujlmlw ;o LINENCWN ? G37242 40 | 8400 NOT AFPIICABLE

Cx. Mpsicr Meter Connections: Mone
o Emergency Soarces of Water: Newie
L Distsibotion Trestment Focilifies: g

J. Storame Capacity:

Type of Storape “Teitsil Capacity
i Elevited (milkion gallons) f
Ciroumd {millioe gallona) 0
Pretsre (thousand galtonz) | 0




Public Water System
OPERATING PERMIT

Isvuad in socordaice with the provisions of the St Safe Drinking Water Aot (SDWA) 5.0
Iff'-:_uia A, § 44-08-10 et seq., 1976} awd the Stme Frimary Drinking Weler Regidations
{RPLIWR) (R61-58) '

This Permsit is Fesusid to: WHETSTOINE ACADEMT
CONTACT: SHARON STRICKLANE

For the Operation of 3 Pablic Watee System Serving REHETSTONE ACADEMY -
Countyr Coomes -
Public Water Syster Name: FHETSTONE ACADEMT

Pertrit Plumbser: 37700

Diats of Issuance: Aﬁgw: 21, 2003

4 -
Jetfiey P. deBessonet, PE., Mirector
Water Facilities Pemitting Dinson

Bt Thrsling Bepactzent of Hialth
il Eysvliotoesnial Geomomyg]




Facility Plan

for

Whetstone Academy Water System

Goldie & Associates
Project #1444.1



Facility P

Assessment of Water Needs

— Whetdtone Acadeny. *@mhes b upgrmde i BIJE‘EEi,E"pmeﬁGTHiﬁEHmn]IW'EEa ¥
gublic water dystam. The =ite 43 Josated off of Brians Lako Road, in Moutitain Hest in
Decmes County, The Acadeoty will be for apnroximately 449 stodents af its fityre, brild-
ot capacity, Facdlitics ofll include & hukbose with “baﬁlmnm,a and & conEmErEial
ldtchen, and 4 tesidence with a katchen & bethroama,

Armeers s used @ determing an istantareous demand of 40 gallons pér wiinmte {epm)
for the entive site, Please see the sttached calonlations fir firther datad],

Altarmatives to 3 Well System

The City of Walhalla hae-a water gystem-approximately 13.5 mites foen the it {zoo
~attuched location map). At this time we are meertiun whether Wathalla has the copanity
to serve the projoct,

Copclosions

At this time we recomimend that s new walsr aystem be allowed for this site, 1 after
drilling the walls, it becomes apparent that the caplial coats for the proposed system is-

comparablo to exiending e City: of Walhalla's water aystam to the gite, then we will
roconsider this Fpplication,
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Whetstone Academy Water System
Goldie & dssociates Profect #ld44.1
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Whetstone Academy Water System
Goldie & dstaciotes Project #1444.1
Watartine Coloulatfons

Teom Amem's Table XVI: Tnstantansens Dopsds for ontftitlsug
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June 04 2014
SHARON L STRICKER
WIIETSTONE ACADEMY
PO BOX 47

MOGUMTAIN REST &C 20664-0087

RE:  WIILTSTONE ACADEMY, Oconce County
File Number: 37-14-05-03
NPDES Coverape Number: SCRI00Z5]

Tar Sharan L Stricker:

The Beparmanent of Health and Bovironmestsl Ceomiral (Deparimient or DHECY has appmmﬂ the
Stermwater Pollution Prevention Plan {3WEPP) for the reterenved projoct on June 4, 2014, Based on
vour submission of the Notice of Tnient 1OT) and in accordance wilh the NPDES General Permit for
Stormwater Dnsiharges from Consteton Aclivitics SCR100000 (0 (P, this project has been prinled
coverape under the CCP, This project’s peneral permit covrage mumber 15 SCRIOT2SL. ]‘hemta1
disturbed area for this site 15,7 acres.

Becpnse this project is part of'a larger common plan for development orsale (LC0Y, 4lE applications fir
futiure Ia.ud—ﬂlsrurh:l.rrg activities that are patl of this LCE {plutses, nulp.um:is ¢, ) ahould include the
ahigve-referenced file munber {(37-14-05-03), NPDES covoraoe number: {RCRIAIISL), and prajoct name
WHETSTONE ACADEMY.

The CGP van be downloaded at the: following website: bupsfwew sedhce owEnvieonmantidags OGP-
permLpdl o o Y 1equest a eopy then ws v emal | -lmnmamr:-au@ idhee se.povy, Youars
responsible for ensuring your contractor(s) complics with the approved SWPPP and the minimum
reguirements of the COHP, Also, vou are responsible for averall comiphance with the Storm Water
Management and Sediment Reduction Act of 1991 (1991 Act), 8C Pollution Control Act; and the Federal
Clean Water Act (CWA), Failure 1o coraply wirth the approved SWEPPP or applissbie stamtes and
reépulatians may result in enforcement actions.

Yo soust notify this DHES F,QE'.'_R::ginnal Orffice prioe to starting any tand-disurhing activity: The
address and telephone numbear of the EQC office are ot dollows:

Anderson BOC Office

220 MCOGEE RD _

ANDERSON BC 29825-2147

R6d-TA1-5549

SOURTH CAROLIKA BERARTMESN T OENEALIIEANIEN VIRONMEN TALCONTROL
SO Rl TS e v Dl ||‘:':.|.._H[.'ﬂ'.':."_ll:l'!. +P‘i"|-:j:||'ﬁ-':|:'-fs-|'|5'_| P R WWW’..".I.:.HJH;',‘.E.I i
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Please see the enclosed “Guide to Board Review” document for information about the procedures for
_appealing this NPDES coverage.

If you have any questions or cannot access the referenced websites, please call me at 803-898-4034.

m’
Rick Nuzum PE 6
Stormwater Permitting Section

CC:  Patrick M Rivers—LAND PLANNING ASSOCIATES INC
Anderson EQC Office
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Sharon, _
Piease forward to the Zoning Board. Thanks, C

Te: The Zoning Board

My son recently graduated from Wheistona Academy after being a student thers for just over a
year. | cannot speak highly enough of Sharon Stricker and the entire staff at Whetstone.

I sent my then 13 year oid son to Whetstons as he was suffering from depression, amety and
low seif-ssisem and | was advised that he nesded to go away to a therapsutic boarding
environment. | looked af severat schogls and did net feel comfortable sending him away until |
went to Whetstehe. | immediately became apparent that It was the nurturing, loving, and
supportive snvironment Twanted for my son. | did not wanit him 1 go to a “military” style or
extrerely strict school as hisiesues didn't warrant such, | didr’t want i with "had” kids as
he wasn't a bad Kid. He just had some emotional problems.  And, | didn't weant him at a school
whens parents just "dumped” thair kids becauae they dldn't want them at hame, The kids at
Vihetstone ars very much like Matthew, good kids with some emetional preblems, with loving
and supportive parants whoe are very much involved. And thess kids were all very supporive
of each other and seemed to bring out the beat In each other,

After one year at Whetstone, my son is now home with a great smile and & sparkle in fiz ayes
that | had thought was lost.  Matthew worked very hard to get ta this point and without the
fove, suppart and guidance of everyone at Whefstone he wouldn't be whers he is today,

If you have any questions. plesse don't hesitate to contact me

Best,
Gheryl

Chary Briwn
vice Presldent Client Services and Executive Segch
Brigntwel Talent Solutions
ciromEhrighteeltalent. com

_imy ANd Add GO0

Thigaleonic massaps FENEMERAN toalaing inferakan Tom Brghtial TRent Seiuiord whlsh fréy be ook derdlal & brivieged. Sesiisrs
Sapiad Pt ol coplae-of SNl efnal with publidy sccesssdrecoms Tha infommesar = nienzes i Be 107 He waa of e ridivkuelis) Aarmed
abaee i you ang netie roendad resllenl, alease Seawame ot ary dischsg o cooyme pelibaton of uge e e Teaagan - anokibac, If
yau e e ves ks cheronic tansitaalin Ie arnar pledse iodfy cs b e mail imerediangty.


jstephens
Text Box


.-'-'?_,.};':'.-‘1., r"ﬂ .,-g-df.- -:'\-",_,5{-{; .\___'-;."—'?‘E-z{_lﬂ_,_,.hﬁ:‘i_ .;.,,-'\5'-1'!"94._

.?Ef-.{b:ﬂ“".-"k_ ey _.-c--?"f “"‘t{{_p-"' t‘,?’d""k._-

gl -'-'h-.-"

%f-,. # sfam.sr-".eﬁ-.w.u_r ;;A-:ﬂ - L

Uﬁ-{ﬁd{ﬁ:ﬂ' == ;{:} _.-"_I;.l_-j_r :.I"T-:ﬂ S L .ﬁ-t'—'-:lﬂ—- . ‘lﬂfi. 2’43_[\‘_//:}
R L,:'{*ﬁ ,m-' Fir ffg,m_?gi #":”*Ef é
;}"'ﬂ'—rs‘-;f"ﬁfl-»h ﬁ;fm} Sk Ae ey

.:-L.-"‘-:’,_-E : ,__,.-' /73‘ “‘3"";_

. l__.___'__._._.n.____-—'—-.-.:.—.........._..-.....-----——--‘-......u.H————.-\_.-_._-.....q-_——- s




CIN U2 ey
SUOUG| ALl Aoy Tuag

Ineffssau] edpulid [#UL (BIfiD WepUadan|

SIBUDESS O Siapuoei] Buned jo ushenossy BUGHEaIL|
ERisads seapios) Buneg pauilen

SUPIPaW UCIPRY I AS1008 UsTaly
HEliERadS AURIRRK U0y Dol

REsaiaunant puB Kile|uoAsd 10 piRDg LsouauRY
Anerodad UARSIDRY U peuas fuBGS

Aliojoanap pue £iejysisy o UG LiBarslury
AREIDRE A O0RI0M PUR DU Ll PERmIET Rrboe

Afijounan pUb Laeiofsd 40 pirog UBsUEwy
‘Misiyafed (elsten uj payiyas peog

e TRTHETLTE O I
RjarEhag

1500 ARD B Mo Uil Sujssarg miesio8 Buizeilg Belopr 8| LUSBE S0iSianm, Sin 1BUI TUBPY LIRS
3 PlRoys nog ‘Siyaint Bujpiing AIEEEIZal &3 Siadilite 4] [ohENs FUB IR SIL Y M E- 258t

Siphfic {EUS|IRL g PaRaGIT US|l S Slajsena a8 op ey PO |

_ Eanes BuFiudoEsep
P Alaniul “uopssidap Bunaaauos sxdoad AFRONDE O] Py asey | 'Saqeuap J04

“LREIpEGT SO FO BAjESE0e
102000 Jou S30P (DaUSs SUL Siseq dlep e B0 oppand i =20 8] 1BY] SulusopRar
U NSy NUSReEm Al Dl aym shog pooh oue slomeyst 18 ol SREOL DU SPSRNS L)

‘eI Buitson sanadueg 1sag aur Biows s

55 KL LIafEDY BUCEIBUAR RNUR0S aUlJene RE SWw i pUE sappoe] Ualnea fuely USEE BA8L

| “ELURIEn JusUER R padolasep | Sisum A2 sl LEW SU1 B ARoe] a0 U SEm | eaussads
S1Eak Ua4a5- 41|11 Yo Jountessa) pue S8 gaksd 1aaseiony BUE iyn PRUIeT (MEOG B g |
UGS BUN, 18 ﬁil,!punq pascdoud oulaog poddns Blodys Al ssaddye of G aia )

LIBIUOTT AEl 11 LUIDLAN T)

bl
< R I P e T G T Jaws UIIEng (o]
103 W 2752°5.18 #10F ‘51 Anr sageg

Bujppng aun AL 8 ! Wouas 0L aukgng
YDy Sy e d



jstephens
Text Box

jstephens
Text Box


bl A TAE
i —u| ". L ‘Iwﬂlnllli B ,i%-"E""",'I 'li,r_il-lllj'-\}ﬁ-\-'r] .-'J%-lll - b:—:’
T‘th! . “ ."nl"*“'-r -H'L__l.- }-Jr"_' .-‘_'I :z'l-l':'.-l'lﬂﬁ II":?: 4
- e ; ; ‘1--1 'lllll_:-'
i i"ﬂ" '},J- "H "-“-Jl— L G j;.-‘.“’: g
T '"ﬁ*ﬂ."ﬂs rry },w“ﬂ”% Pl B
| S -nll;"' j:‘ | n_.q,-l t.i.ﬂ.-j 'l.-'-_l Wﬂ'ﬁd ‘_!lq'-!"l-l'ﬂl:rr\
JH: - ;I' e Il--ll' 3 I ]l - a ""'_.-"'l.-"lj-"'l-q"ﬁ e
- e e asadl R vy
et ‘\.li.“‘:’l_T LA o 'j} 1 : : _:-'_I. " -.-'lr-!_,.’l{, 5:|| T\:-Ill'[\.l;\
L e LA e ok
i X LR g - " | . .
'-:-';i' 1:'!'\-\.‘;:1 ..-1| 1N T‘-""-l.-"vr 'J " II""] |_|_,. i‘ "T-'l:f
-T-:"!'.'": T \.ﬂ,__'l-.;'_'_ _I':""-r"'l"r""l _,-:L-F'I "‘;zl"ﬂl w0 '1:'|.-'-| -\._'"l.ﬂ_‘_?
A :-"_';- |I-'= g b ‘.n'r’:P-rJ I"l .."i_."l.-:"-.nj- '\.r & "t"l

i
o

o ,,ll,'rﬁ”._l I".»".-n[ :|_,_.._ _;.-;L_L]_,. ;-e'__,“'[?ﬂ}'ali q: .:."'.h_*.l.-'l:h"n

-i-"} |
’ 'A“I-'l I HJF ! 'ﬂj -:Pa_\lr(-H -[.-\-{-H .l. § |':i- r i
I -:-',_.',.-I-:'-.
: .? ] ." =l 1
[, B e - wuj, , i

IR S *’*—;L "'i"ﬂ)[

l
W I lf??f“"l‘*’”ﬁ “’”j
[ = ! . .-"l
: ¢ . r*|.'L.|
Nt r"'_-'f"dfr-.l?{'-'a" II""’“”*'I' e ‘”lﬁ FEY
| RS

’ S
N A s 1’1*" AL 1 Bl H’.?
i 'h-"|-_¢‘:; .‘!""‘-l 1] :..'

oy o, o
; 7
\?-LI I:_J -|-}'§-" -\,_.-I_J: 'I "'-:lll I"Lnl:.l ‘;é: a7l 5 W".."w-'l .-ﬂ'j_.:_ "".i;,h-:'

ik B

Az

f il ks e
I R Ti;r{_!“-.-,,r"l-i 'ij-II.? j-""t"'

o R R ’q“ﬁ-ﬁ:iﬂwf e
S -5.-.__ i ol d';} _I'_-!.._ ; Lr.a -d :

LT B e
I [ o

-\.'ll_ At 3™ 56 rl.ﬂ_:' !. l"l ; ?L
__...'uun.j‘--b_ I'ZF:.'-.-L{' qd 'l,"\-__..:__'! .:l‘ |' JF'I,-_ hﬂ.“'\-\.l.._,-. ‘TI .,_r 'I\J 1 T— _.,-_,I!'_ o
i L

§ g N S o)

- venad, i A, BT
_f]"ﬂl"ﬁ i I"'T‘*_fdllrw-_'n'i.-"j"ﬁ"-i .J].fiLJI q.t:.-'":l"ﬂ

Loy =T

: ?-t_-r‘;-ﬁ*-p‘-fs' :’L{Hf
1
i § F
e
i -.I.l -!-F.r}"l."l 'c._lﬂ'

P ST [ | RS Hﬁ.-f-“;"".lT e



Dear Sharon, Shawn and all‘staff.

I cannot find the words to express my gratitude for what you have done
for my family. I had lost all of the joy of parenting my youngest son
from the exhaustion of our constant arguments with him. My husband
and I were adversaries when it came to decision-making. We finally
made the decision to try a boarding school that would fit his needs. I
cried all the way home. We came to our first parent conference weekend
and me the staff who were working with our son. I was totally
impressed with their patient explanations for the boys. In our parent
meetings, the same staff started to take us on the journey to
decompressing our tightly coiled nerves. We were shown ways to
reconnect with our children. These incredible people who took over
with our son when we had nothing left, are the dedicated staff of
whetstone Academy. Thank you for helping us become a family again. We
will always be grateful.

Jean Stein



To begin with | didn’t oppose Whetstone Academy since
it was my understanding they would help children that
was autistic, ADHD to live as normal a lifestyle as
possible. Since that time | have been concerned with
some issues | have witnessed. | was the person to report
the skate board issue and later fast driving. | spoke about
these issues at the last meeting but failed to state each
time they ran a stop sign there were students aboard. My
concern is not only for the community but also the
students. From Sharon’s statement the school is now for
students that have been abused. | really think they also
have some boys that are abusers . That concems me
even more. Also anything Sharon has stated seems to be
misleading. She has a gift to make anything sound great
but not exactly the way things are. AT the last meeting
any issues bought forward, she could come up with a
great sounding solution. We weren’t there to discuss
public schools, to be advised where to walk, etc. but to
discuss the issues of the school and students. My biggest
concern if it does expand to 32 students it will not be a
better environment for the students. | am against any
expansion for the health and safety for the boys as well

as the community.
J MW‘ ’
LIdLeard+ Dermas G“MPW

Mo wloin SC
- 53604

(3R~ <™



Geors Cassly. Govsig Costd Wombend,

As we learn more sbout Whetstone Acadery we have now become concerned 5x to the overail
safety fior the boys. W do hot feed they are lving In a safe and healthy emironment.

We knew there isne back-up emergency generater sysbem for-the bunkhouse. In thisarea it is kncer
we will lose power saveraltimes & year and inagood scenarlo: uwlll be outat beast 2 to 4-hours,
Usually mare. The boys will have ne heating/air, no ventilation, no lights, ete.

There have been fire-calls to the bunkhouse and the impression by the local veluntear ™fremen” i not
positive as b compliance with fire codes,  They wene assuming the Deputy State Fire Marshel was
making Inspections. As we checked wa leam the Fre Marshal has never heard of tham aned that |s
becase Whetstone is not Acensed by anyone.

There have been NO fire drills;- NO emergency disaster dilis; NO plan forescape with extrame weathar
activity. 1T Whetstone were [lcansed this would be & gquartedy event | documented, signed and dated..
Aré thire fire ectingulshers? Arethey kept uptodate? Thore [& no oversight In this area of fire safety,

Do the foodworkers have health cards? 15 thers any docutnentstion 3s to evidence of testing for
tubercinnsis for staff and entering studamt?

i5 the pond water tested régularly? Whanever there i$ amy water adi-.ril:ias_, boating of swimming, there
should be a certified ifeguard on duty. Fdon't think this rulels followed.

We' are {earming that nu‘_.: onhy is Ms, Sirjicker enralling the boys who have been hulli’ed,: she isenrolling:
tha "hullies™ also,

1 question the feadership nF.SI‘lai"un_S!r"ir:kér for Whetstone Acsdeny. At the Zoning Appeals Meeting on
Juky 2k ship stond up and stated "We have 24 boys Gnd ﬂ;le',r are packed In like sardines”, This wasa
misrepresentation. Her t:':p; enrollment has been 22 boys and 2 of those were day students, That
lzaves 20 boys. Daly 16 bnys have dapt In the bunkhouse, The cther §-boys slept in the Howssy Offlee 2t
the pand.

There was an incident inlate May that the schaol lost powrer due 1o a lange imb on a power line. This -
heppened about 3:U0 p.m. on Friday, The Blue Ridge Ebectrc truck, when it respanded about 4:340,
imrnadiately pot stuck at the creek. Biie Ridge said it would be 4 to 5 hours before he could get back-up
for the truck, Sharsh Stricker came to Willard Turpin's house to tell hin he maeded to bring his
hididozer to - pull out the Blue Ridge truck. She stated that she Just had $2,000 of mest defivered that
marning and she had to have halp. Motithiat she was wormred sbout the boys without power In the
Bunkheuse: ¥, Tirpin can not take his bulldozer down o paved road. He went with his backhoe and
trea s3w and was ablz 1o get the limb off the line. He-was not able to pull the truck sut. The Bfue Ridge-
mian was very insistant In having Mr. Turpin: bring the bulldezer o get the truck out, Willard went
barck to bis house, catled another loval fammer that had a tractor and large equiptnent traller  came over;
they loaded up the bulldozer and toek it down the road. Willard went to-the eraek and started puliing
thie Blue Rldge trock out [twas 2 tough joband bt was 8 o'clock and dark when they finalky got the
truck up from the ravine.



This was late May and to this day Sharon Stricker has not come to Willard to even say Thank You. She
drives by the Turpin house twice a day going to work. Then we learn that it was not true about the
$2,000 of meat.

Regarding the claims by Whetstone to be affiliated with the Montessori System there seems to be no
evidence this is true. There is no record that she has even applied to join which is a stringent three-year
program to be affiliated.

The community feels Sharon Stricker deliberately misled all the residents as to her true plans for
Whetstone Academy and her plans for enrolling 40 boys.

| have 7 grandsons and | can assure you they do not use profanity. They go to public schools and it is not
used in their schools and it is not allowed on their soccer field or any of their other sports . The boys at
Whetstone are at an extremely vulnerable stage in their lives — emotionaily, mentally, and physically and
1do not see how allowing profanity as an accepted daily routine can in any way help these boys to
discover character, honesty and acceptable behavior to succeed in a life where they will communicate
and work with others when they leave Whetstone. '

This area of Oconee is a hidden treasure. Whetstone Academy came to this area because this was the
kind of community the parents would see when they came to see the school. Now she is changing the
dynamics of the neighborhood . We are very much against any expansion of the school and now we
seriously question the validity of the school itself.

Thank you for your considerations.
857/ @g LA,



After retirement Qe wanted an retirement home that was in a quiet respectful
neighborhood. We have always loved children and always been concerned for any child that
has been neglected, abused or not taken care of. However we have put a lots of hard work
in our home and enjoying this community. We have seen changes especially in the traffic. .
It bothers me that a child going to Whetstone Academy has a tuition fee that is so high but
living in conditions that might not be suitable living arrangements Since having the school
here for the past 3 years I oppose the expansion of Whetsone Academy.

130 RocKy Gap Rd

Mouatain —Res_r,' SC
2966



